## **Jennifer Orozco**



From:

Sent:

Tuesday, October 15, 2024 8:29 AM

To:

Plan

Subject:

Record Number: 217-24-000166-PLNG - Pinecrest LLC Subdivision Proposal

**Attachments:** 

Pinecrest Subdivision Input 251015.pdf

Please accept the attached input regarding the Pinecrest LLC Subdivision 217-24-000166-PLNG.

Thank you, Rod and Donna Barnes barney.5@outlook.com 541.410.8329 (Donna) 541.771.6493 (Rod)

[CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the organization. DO NOT CLICK LINKS or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe]



October 15, 2024

Crook County Community Development Department Planning Division 300 NE Third Street, Room 12 Prineville, OR 97754

Re: Pinecrest LLC Subdivision, Record #: 217-24-000166-PLNG

To whom it may concern:

From Westridge subdivision, our properties (2939 NW Century Dr, lot 35 & 2945 NW Century Dr, lot 36) are the greatest impacted by the proposed Pinecrest LLC subdivision with 1,000+ feet of exposure.

The following is a list of our concerns.

- 1. Adjacent Owner Liability. Liability to Westridge Subdivision property owners due to negligence of Pinecrest LLC subdivision property owners. For example, the rimrock is not stable and unsupervised children playing around rimrock are at risk for debilitating and possible deadly falls.
  - a. Who is liable in the event of a Pinecrest resident misjudging the stability of the rocks, falls into one of the many large crevices or stumbles on the rocky terrain falling off the 20-30' rim which is the property of the adjacent Westridge Subdivision landowner?
  - b. Building codes require a railing to prevent injury on highly elevated surfaces. Why would we approve domestic housing on a cliff with a 20-30' drop without any protection?
- 2. Geographic and Topographic Character. At a minimum, the 200' setback should be considered to contain no structures or equipment from the inner most portion of the rimrock face since a portion of the rim is within some Westridge subdivision property lines. We need to protect the geographical character of the area. Additionally, there should be consideration of increasing this setback as we see how the Facebook data center use of the setback decimated the view of the rimrock from several areas of town.
  - a. Due to the unique geographical and topographical character of the rimrock, nothing should be allowed within the 200' setback, which include: landscaping, driveways, parking areas, storage sheds, vehicles, decking, benches, etc.
- 3. Adequate Water for Fire Suppression. This subdivision should not be approved without a defined permitted adequate water source for home use and fire suppression purposes. The lack of available onsite water (see attached well report #L 71627) to suppress fire in the area puts many adjoining properties at risk for wildfire in a high desert landscape. Pinecrest landowners will not have adequate water to suppress fire caused by housefires or outdoor burning. Response to fires will take time due to the distance from the fire department. Once on site, the fire department will have no adequate means to refill their truck's water tanks.
- 4. **Code and CC&R Enforcement.** Without a functioning homeowners' association, there will be limited enforcement of any rule set forth by the County to protect the safety of homeowners and mitigate wildfire exposures.
- 5. **Emergency Access.** In case of emergency, this subdivision lacks two exits. We already have this problem in Juniper Canyon. Why continue to support development that creates similar emergency exit challenges?

Inna Bones

Thank you for taking our concerns into account.

Rodney E. Barnes

2939 NW Century Dr. & 2945 NW Century Dr.

STATE OF OREGON WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT (se required by ORS 537.765)				WELLI.D. # L. 7/627				
Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form.				START CARD # 155526				
(1) OWNER: Well Number 1/83				(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:  County Crook Latitude Longitude				
Address PO Box 5258				Township 14 N or S Range 15 E or W. WM.				
City Rend State OR Zip 9770K				Section 27 SE 1/4 SW 1/4				
(2) TYPE OF WORK				Tax Lot 204 Lot Block Subdivision				
New Well Deepening Alteration (repair/recondition) Abandonment  (3) DRILL METHOD:				Street Address of Well (or nearest address) Pinecvest  No Street Number				
Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger				(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:				
Other				410 ft. below land surface. Date 7/16/04				
(4) PROPOSED USE:				Artesian pressure lb. per square inch. Date				
Domestic Community Industrial Irrigation				(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:				
		Livestock Othe	448					
C. S.	LE CONSTRUCT	CONTRACT CON	LIVE LOOK	Depth at which water was first found 410				
Evolucione used	on approvaires Yes XNo Typ	No Depth of Comple	nt	C P		T. C.	. D D	ann l
HOLE	Tres Mine The	SEAL	JII	From 410	440	esimale:	Flow Rate	SWL
Diameter From	To s, Materia		acks or pounds	710	100			7,0
12 101	25/2 Bentraite	14 100	/3				-	
8 25/2								
				(12) WELL LOG:				
How was seal placed: Method A B C D E				Ground Elevation				
Other Poured in Dry								
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material				Ton 5 Materia	d	From	То	SWL
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel			evel	Tobsoil		0	2	
(6) CASING/L				Hard bley	Baselt	12	90	
Diameter	Toy G		Veided Threaded		Sand Stone	90	280	
Casing: 2	1/2 15/22		ĭZ □	Hard Cong.		280	29/	
	+				and Stone	291	302	
5-1	<del> </del>			Soft Ton Ch	4 Stone	302	335	
Liner:	+			SOFT LICEN		335	410	
Euler.		<b></b>		Soft Tan clay		410	480	40
Final location of sl	hne(s)			SOFT Brown	clay stone	480	843	
	TONS/SCREENS	S:		Sott Brown	clair Toda	863	1005	
Perforations		50	201. 1910.	51210	3260.7	100		
Screens	Туре	Materi	al					
From To	Slot size Number	Tele/pipe Diameter size	Casing Liner	grets rises upon more	म में प्राप्तका राज्यके			
				1 to day 100	i y El			
					55.01			
				OCT 13	2004			
					3 2004			
	لبساسيا			WATER RESON	A SACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	-		-
(8) WELLTER	TS. Minimum 4-	sting time is 1 hour		SALEM		pleted 5/	16/04	,——
(6) WELLIES	15: Mudimum te	sing time is I nour		Date started 7//3/ (unbonded) Water Well		newa //	16/04	
Flowing □Pump □ Bailer ☑ Air □ Artesian					I performed on the con		ation araf	vandanmant.
Vield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time			of this well is in compliar	ice with Oregon water	apply well co	nstruction :	standards.	
-25	unknown	1005	1 hr.	Materials used and inform and belief.	nation reported above a	re true to the b	est of my l	cnowledge
	TAIL THE PARTY OF				11111	WWC Nu	mber 15	73,
			Signed Wavid A	Delicette	na	Date &	14/04	
Temperature of wa	ter 580 1	Depth Artesian Flow Fou	(bonded) Water Well Co	enstructor Certification	d:			
Was a water analys		es By whom	I accept responsibility	for the construction, al	teration, or ab	undonment	work	
Did any strata cont	tain water not suitabl	e for intended use?	performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well					
Salty Mud	dy 🗌 Odor 🔲 (	Colored Other	construction standards.					
Depth of strata:			-	11m	WWC Nu	mber <u>5</u>		
				Signed Dan	M//after	_	Date 8	-4-04